
Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH
Tel: 01653 600666
www.ryedale.gov.uk continuing to do what matters for Ryedale

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure.

2 Apologies for absence 

3 Declarations of Interest 
Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct.

Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation. 

4 Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Procedure (Pages 3 - 8)

5 To determine an application for a Premises Licence from Mr Roddy Hamilton 
for The Private Hill, Thrussendale Farm, Thrussendale Road, Acklam, YO17 
9RG (Pages 9 - 210)

Please Contact John Wardell

Extension 43245

Date of Publication 28 June 2019

E Mail john.wardell@ryedale.gov.uk

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

Monday 15 July 2019 at 10.00 am
 
Council Chamber - Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire YO17 7HH

     Agenda

Public Document Pack

http://www.ryedale.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 Ryedale District Council

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE PROCEDURE

1. INTRODUCTION
1.1 The following procedure applies to the licensing sub committees established by the 

Licensing Committee of the Ryedale District Council acting as the licensing authority.

2. MEMBERSHIP
2.1 Each licensing sub committee shall comprise three Members appointed by the Licensing 

Committee from amongst its membership. If the Licensing Committee has not already 
done so, the Licensing Sub- Committee shall elect a chairman and vice chairman at its 
first meeting following the annual meeting of the Council in each year and the chairman 
shall preside at hearings of that sub committee until the ensuing annual meeting. In the 
event of the chairman or the vic
[...]
ICENSING 
APPLICATIONS WHERE REPRESENTATIONS HAVE BEEN RECEIVED

INTRODUCTIONS  AND  PRELIMINARY MATTERS

1. At the commencement of the hearing the Chairman will take the following 
steps:

(a) The Chairman will introduce him/herself and the other members of the 
Sub-Committee, the Clerk to the Sub-Committee, the Licensing Officer, 
Legal Advisor and any Officers present.

(b) The Chairman will ask the parties and representatives to introduce 
themselves and provide information as to the names of any witnesses they 
will be calling.  At this point, the Chairman will satisfy himself/herself as to 
whether a representative has been appointed on behalf of those raising a 
representation and if not, will establish which of the representators wishes 
to speak.  The Chairman will establish whether it is possible to appoint one 
representative to represent the view of all those raising a representation to 
present the views of all present. 

(c) The Chairman will explain to the parties present that the hearing is subject 
to this procedure, copies of which will have been distributed to the parties 
with the notice of the hearing, and shall enquire of the persons present 
whether there are any questions of clarification or explanation about its 
contents.

(d) The Chairman will remind those present of the proposed time limits;
(e) The Chairman will advise those present that any opening statements will 

be brief as all parties will have had the opportunity to make detailed written 
submissions and to consider the submissions of other parties, and

(f) The Chairman will advise those present that additional information 
produced at the Hearing without prior disclosure between the parties 
may not be heard if following objections to its submission the Sub-
Committee so determine.

(g) The Chairman will ask if proposed conditions of licence have been agreed 
between all parties should the application be granted emphasizing that 
these are circulated without prejudice to the decision of the Sub-
Committee;

(h) The Chairman will remind the parties that their representations should be 
relevant to the licensing objectives under the Licensing Act 2003, namely 
the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, the prevention of public 
nuisance and the protection of children from harm.

2. The Licensing Officer (or other Officer with delegated powers under the 
Licensing Act 2003) will at the invitation of the Chairman outline the details of 
the application, representations and any relevant part of the Statement of 
Licensing Policy . (All documentation will have been circulated prior to the 
hearing.)

PRESENTATIONS
(Members of the Sub Committee and the legal adviser to the Sub 
Committee may ask questions of any party at any stage during the 
hearing).

The Chairman will lead all parties to follow the following procedure and the 
sub-committee may allow cross examination if it determines that it is required 
for it to consider the representations, applications or notice as the case may be:

Page 6





3. Applicant (or representative) - opening statement and, if notice has been 
given, call witnesses.  

          The Chairman will invite the applicant or his representative to address the Sub- 
Committee on his application and to call any witnesses in support of his 
application. The applicant will normally be allowed a maximum period of time of 
twenty minutes in which to address the sub committee and call witnesses.

4. Cross examination of the applicant/witnesses by: (a) ‘Responsible 
Authorities’ and (b) Others who have submitted written representations.

5. ‘Responsible Authorities’ (or representative) - opening statement and, if 
notice has been given, call witnesses. Each party will normally be allowed a 
maximum period of time of twenty minutes in which to address the Sub-
Committee and call witnesses

6. Cross examination of the ‘Responsible Authorities’/witnesses by: (a) the 
Applicant and (b) Others who have submitted written
[...]
he Sub-Committee, other than hearings described above, 

shall be subject to the proceedings adopted by the Licensing Committee for the 
conduct of its own business except where otherwise stated above.

Page 8



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 15 JULY 2019

PART A: MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

REPORT TO: LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

DATE: 15 JULY 2019 

REPORT OF THE: ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH MANAGER
ROBERT ROBINSON

TITLE OF REPORT: APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR THE 
PRIVATE HILL, THRUSSENDALE FARM, THRUSSENDALE 
ROAD, ACKLAM, YO17 9RG.

WARDS AFFECTED: DERWENT 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to enable the Sub-Committee to consider an application 
from Mr Roddy Hamilton for a new Premises Licence for The Private Hill, 
Thrussendale Farm, Thrussendale Road, Acklam, Malton, YO17 9RG under the 
Licensing Act 2003, where relevant representations have been received.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 It is recommended that:

(i) the application for the new premises licence for The Private Hill, 
Thrussendale Farm, Thrussendale Road, Acklam, Malton, YO17 9RG be 
determined taking into account the relevant representations received, 
amendments / conditions proposed, the four Licensing Objectives, the 
Licensing Act 2003, Government Guidance issued under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 and Ryedale District Councils Statement of Licensing 
Policy and after hearing from both the applicant and any objector(s).

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

3.1 Relevant representations have been received and as officers do not have delegated 
powers to grant a premises licence where such representations have been made the 
determination of the application now rests with the Licensing Sub Committee.

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 15 JULY 2019

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS

4.1 The Licensing Authority must determine an application for the grant of a Premises 
Licence as prescribed by the Licensing Act 2003 and regulations made under this 
Act. The Licensing Authority would leave itself open to appeal or judicial review 
should it not comply with all legal requirements.

REPORT

5.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION

5.1 An application for a new premises licence has been received from Mr Roddy 
Hamilton for The Private Hill, Thrussendale Farm, Thrussendale Road, Acklam, 
Malton, YO17 9RG. The applicant wishes to supply alcohol (both on and off sales) 
each day between the hours of 12:00 and 22:00 and until 00:00 hours at pre-
arranged private events/functions. The applicant also wishes to provide regulated 
entertainment in the form of recorded music each day between the hours of 12:00 
and 22:00 and until 00:00 at pre-arranged private events/functions until 00:00 hours. 
The premises to be open to the public each day between 10:00 and 19:00 hours and 
at pre-arranged private events/functions until 00:00. A copy of the licence application 
is attached at Annex A.  In summary the applicant wishes to:- 

a) Provide the supply of alcohol (on and off sales) each day between the hours 
of 12:00 and 22:00. At pre-arranged private events/functions until 00:00 
hours.

b) The provision of recorded music each day between the hours of 12:00 and 
22:00. At pre-arranged private events/functions until 00:00 hours.

c) The premises to be open to the public each day between the hours of 10:00 
and 19:00. At pre-arranged private events/functions until 00:00 hours.

Relevant representations have been received (see Annex B) and as Council officers 
have been unable to resolve these representations the decision on whether or not to 
grant the licence will now rest with this Licensing Sub Committee. 

6.0 RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS

6.1 These are representations which:-

 Are about the likely effect of the grant of the premises licence on the promotion of 
the licensing objectives

 Were made by either a responsible authority or other persons ( see consultation 
below )

6.2 The four licensing objectives are :-
 The prevention of crime and disorder
 Public safety
 The prevention of public nuisance
 The protection of children from harm

Page 10



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 15 JULY 2019

7.0 CONSULTATION

7.1 The consultation period for this application ran from the 1st of May 2019 until the 29th 
of May 2019 and the application was advertised in the prescribed manner.

7.2 The following Responsible Authorities have been consulted:-
 Police
 Fire
 Health and Safety
 Pollution
 Planning
 Social Services
 Trading Standards
 Environmental Health
 Director of Public Health
 Home Office(immigration)

8.0 REPORT DETAILS

8.1 The premises application seeks to provide the following licensable activities:- 

 Provide the supply of alcohol (on and off sales) each day between the hours 
of 12:00 and 22:00. At pre-arranged private events/functions until 00:00 
hours.

 The provision of recorded music each day between the hours of 12:00 and 
22:00. At pre-arranged private events/functions until 00:00 hours.

 The premises to be open to the public each day between the hours of 10:00 
and 19:00. At pre-arranged private events/functions until 00:00 hours.

8.2 As stated above, all Responsible Authorities have been consulted and the Licensing 
Authority have received relevant representations from:-

 24 persons 

8.3 Most of the people are concerned that if the application were granted it would lead to 
an increase in disorder, noise nuisance, public safety and the protection of children 
from harm caused by regulated entertainment and the supply of alcohol.

8.4 Copies of all relevant representations received by this Authority can be seen at 
Annex B.

9.0 LICENSING POLICY AND NATIONAL GUIDANCE

Ryedale`s Licensing Policy

9.1 Part 4.4 of the policy states that ”The Licensing Authority shall expect every 
licence /certificate holder or event organiser to minimise the impact of their 
activities on the surrounding area and any anti-social behaviour created by 
their customers in and within t
[...]
ENSING SUB COMMITTEE 15 JULY 2019

10.0 OPTIONS

10.1 In the case of a grant of a Premises Licence the Sub Committee has 5 options:
a) to reject the application
b) to grant the licence
c) to grant the licence with additional conditions
d) to exclude from the licence a licensable activity
e) to exclude from the licence a licensable activity and include additional 

conditions

10.2 Should members ultimately determine to grant the Premises Licence, with conditions 
to address the representations received, they may wish to consider any options 
provided by the Responsible Authorities/other persons as set out in Section 8 of this 
report.

11.0 DETERMINATION OF THE APPLICATION

11.1 Members are invited to determine the application following consideration of the 
evidence presented to them and taking into account the legislation and guidance.

GARY HOUSDEN
HEAD OF PLANNING AND REGULATORY SERVICES

Author: Robert Robinson, Environmental Health Manager
Telephone No: 01653 600666 ext:43300
E-Mail Address: Robert.robinson@ryedale.gov.uk 

Background Papers:
Licensing Act 2003
National Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
Ryedale District Council Statement of Licensing Policy March 2019

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17

Agenda Item 5



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39

Agenda Item 5



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



Page 132



Document is Restricted

Page 133

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 135

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 137

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 207

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Procedure
	5 To determine an application for a Premises Licence from Mr Roddy Hamilton for The Private Hill, Thrussendale Farm, Thrussendale Road, Acklam, YO17 9RG
	App Form (2)
	Annex B
	Supplementary Information for Committee members-Private Hill
	Representation map
	Parish vice chair info for meeting
	RH letter 26.06.2019




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee 1 Monday 15 July 2019

Licensing Sub Committee

Held at Council Chamber - Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire YO17 7HH
on Monday 15 July 2019

Present

Councillors Windress (Chairman), Cleary and Goodrick

In Attendance

Mark Heaton (Senior Licensing Officer), Fiona Casson (Solicitor), John Wardell (Clerk)

Minutes

7 Emergency Evacuation Procedure

8 Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Hope.

9 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

10 Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Procedure

The Chair gave an overview of the Hearing Procedure and explained that 
there was no application for the exclusion of the public.

11 To determine an application for a Premises Licence from Mr Roddy 
Hamilton for The Private Hill, Thrussendale Farm, Thrussendale Road, 
Acklam, YO17 9RG

The Licensing Sub-Committee considered a report of the Environmental 
Health Manager:

The Sub-Committee have had sight of: The Report of the Licensing 
Officer and each of the 24 written representations submitted by 
Interested Parties.  

RESOLVED That the Licence be granted for the following activities:

A. The supply of alcohol both on and off the premises between the 
hours of 1200hrs and 2200hrs each day.

B. Premises open to the public 1000hrs to 1900hrs each day.



Licensing Sub Committee 2 Monday 15 July 2019

C. The Licensed Premise will be the site referred to as Jane’s Dome 
including the decking surrounding Jane’s Dome – this will be 
clearly defined on a plan. 

The members of the Sub-Committee have listened carefully to all that 
has been said to them during the hearing, by the Applicant and all of the 
Interested Parties who made verbal representations to them.  Members 
have also had the opportunity to read the all of the Sub-Committee 
papers which included 24 individual representations from interested 
parties. Members are grateful to everyone who has attended.

The members of the Sub-Committee wish to note that whilst they have 
listened carefully to what has been said to them;  members are unable 
to take into account the following matters when determining this 
application;

The Planning Consent for the site,
General matters of farm Health and Safety,
General matters relating to the public highway leading to the site.

These matters are subject to separate legislation and regulation outside 
of the provisions of Licensing Act 2003. 

Members have heard however that the site has four pods each of which 
can accommodate up to 4 individuals.  The fifth pod, Jane’s dome 
operates as a café, it is intended that the café will be able to serve 
walkers, cyclists and any other locals  or visitors during more restricted 
hours  of 1000hrs and 1600hrs  

The sub-committee are of the view that;

There is nothing they have heard within the evidence presented to them 
which suggests that the Licensing Objectives have not been promoted 
by the Application and therefore would lead them to not grant the 
application as revised by the Applicant prior to the Hearing. 

Chairman


